
HARDNESS PROPERTIES OF RUBBERWOOD FINISHING
EFFECTED BY FINISHING MATERIALS AND CURING VARIABLES

AZLAN BIN MOHAMAD

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualaikum w.b.t

Praise to the almighty Allah the most gracious and the most merciful, for His
blessing that give me healthy physical mental to finish this final project within the
given time.

My special thanks also to my project supervisor; Mr. Amran Bin Shafie whose
willingness to give and contributed his knowledge, effort and valuable time until the
submission of this [mal paper. His support, suggestion and critics also contributed a
lot in the completion of this project.

My thanks also go to the staff of Wood Department. Without their help, support and
contribution, this project cannot run smoothly and complete. Last but not least, all
my friends that always give me support physical and mental.

For all people that always give me strength. For all of your kindness, i really
appreciate it. May Allah bless you.

Thank you so much.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DEDICATIONS
ACKNOWLEDMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 General
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Hardness of coating
2.2 The way finishes cure

2.2.1 Evaporative finishes
2.2.2 Reactive finishes
2.2.3 Coalescing finishes

2.3 Lacquer
2.3.1 Nitrocellulose lacquer
2.3.2 Acid catalyst lacquer
2.3.3 Polyuretharie lacquer

2.4 Rubberwood
2.4.1 Availability
2.4.2 Anatomy
2.4.3 Durability of rubberwood
2.4.4 Finishing ofrubberwood

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Material

3.1.1 Logging
3.1.2 Debarker arid rough size
3.1.3 Wood drying
3.1.4 Cut to size

3.2 Methodology
3.2.1 Surface preparation
3.2.2 Spray
3.2.3 Drying

iv

Page
11

III

IV

VI

V11

Vlll

lX

X

Xl

1
3
5

6
7
8
12
13

14
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
22

24

25
25
25
26

26
27
28



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Comparison between three types of lacquer
4.2 Nitrocellulose lacquer
4.3 Acid catalyst lacquer
4.4 Polyurethane lacquer

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

v

30
34
36
38

40

42



ABSTRACT

HARDNESS PROPERTIES OF RUBBERWOOD FINISHING EFFECTED BY

FINISHING MATERIALS AND CURING VARIABLES

Finishing is the last process of manufacturing furniture. But, it is the most important

process that will determine the value of the furniture. Rubberwood is also the most

famous raw material used to produce the furniture. These study purposes are to

determine the hardness of the film coating on the rubberwood with different lacquer

and drying time. Hardness pencil testing was used to determine its hardness

properties. Polyurethane lacquer gives the highest grade follow by acid catalyst

lacquer and nitrocellulose lacquer. However, polyurethane lacquer needs long time

for complete cure. Nitrocellulose lacquer has short drying time but has poor film

hardness properties. Acid catalyst lacquer has moderate hardness properties and does

not require too much time to dry.

x


	AZLAN BIN MOHAMAD
	APPROVAL SHEET
	DEDICATIONS
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION
	1.1 General
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Objective

	CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Hardness of coating
	2.2 The way finishes cure
	2.2.1 Evaporative finishes
	2.2.2 Reactive finishes
	2.2.3 Coalescing f'mishes

	2.3 Lacquer
	2.3.1 Nitrocellulose lacquer
	2.3.2 Acid catalyst lacquer
	2.3.3 Polyurethane lacquer

	2.4 Rubberwood
	2.4.1 Availability
	2.4.2 Anatomy
	2.4.3 Durability of Rubberwood
	2.4.4 Finishing of Rubberwood


	CHAPTER III METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Material
	3.1.1 Logging
	3.1.2 Derbarker and rough size
	3.1.3 Wood drying
	3.1.4 Cut to size

	3.2 Methodology
	3.2.1 Surface preparation
	3.2.2 Spray
	3.2.3 Drying
	3.2.4 Testing


	CHAPTER IV RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Comparison between three types of lacquer
	4.2 Nitrocellulose lacquer
	4.3 Acid catalyst lacquer
	4.4 Polyurethane lacquer

	CHAPTER V CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



