HARDNESS PROPERTIES OF RUBBERWOOD FINISHING EFFECTED BY FINISHING MATERIALS AND CURING VARIABLES

AZLAN BIN MOHAMAD

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2012

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualaikum w.b.t

Praise to the almighty Allah the most gracious and the most merciful, for His blessing that give me healthy physical mental to finish this final project within the given time.

My special thanks also to my project supervisor; Mr. Amran Bin Shafie whose willingness to give and contributed his knowledge, effort and valuable time until the submission of this final paper. His support, suggestion and critics also contributed a lot in the completion of this project.

My thanks also go to the staff of Wood Department. Without their help, support and contribution, this project cannot run smoothly and complete. Last but not least, all my friends that always give me support physical and mental.

For all people that always give me strength. For all of your kindness, i really appreciate it. May Allah bless you.

Thank you so much.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DED ACK TAB LIST LIST LIST ABS ABS	Page ii iv vi vi vii vii ix x xi		
СНА	PTER	1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Gener	ral	1
1.2	Proble	em statement	3
1.3	Objec	ctives	5
CHA	PTER 2	2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Hardr	ness of coating	6
2.2	The w	vay finishes cure	7
	2.2.1	Evaporative finishes	8
	2.2.2	Reactive finishes	12
	2.2.3	Coalescing finishes	13
23	Lacou	ler	13
2.5	2.3.1	Nitrocellulose lacquer	16
	2.3.2	Acid catalyst lacquer	17
	2.3.3	Polyurethane lacquer	18
2.4	Rubbe	erwood	19
	2.4.1	Availability	20
	2.4.2	Anatomy	21
	2.4.3	Durability of rubberwood	22
	2.4.4	Finishing of rubberwood	22
СНА	PTER 3	3 METHODOLOGY	24
3.1	Mater	rial	21
	3.1.1	Logging	25
	3.1.2	Debarker and rough size	25
	3.1.3	Wood drying	25
	3.1.4	Cut to size	26
3.2	Methodology		
	3.2.1	Surface preparation	26
	3.2.2	Spray	27
	3.2.3	Drying	28

CHA	APTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Comparison between three types of lacquer	30
4.2	Nitrocellulose lacquer	34
4.3	Acid catalyst lacquer	36
4.4	Polyurethane lacquer	38
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION		
REFERENCES		

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

ABSTRACT

HARDNESS PROPERTIES OF RUBBERWOOD FINISHING EFFECTED BY FINISHING MATERIALS AND CURING VARIABLES

Finishing is the last process of manufacturing furniture. But, it is the most important process that will determine the value of the furniture. Rubberwood is also the most famous raw material used to produce the furniture. These study purposes are to determine the hardness of the film coating on the rubberwood with different lacquer and drying time. Hardness pencil testing was used to determine its hardness properties. Polyurethane lacquer gives the highest grade follow by acid catalyst lacquer and nitrocellulose lacquer. However, polyurethane lacquer needs long time for complete cure. Nitrocellulose lacquer has short drying time but has poor film hardness properties. Acid catalyst lacquer has moderate hardness properties and does not require too much time to dry.